HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES

TAPE LOG
June 19, 2007 Hearing Room E
8:00 AM Tapes 115 - 117
MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair

Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair
Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair
Rep. Sal Esquivel

Rep. Dave Hunt

Rep. Arnie Roblan

Rep. Kim Thatcher

STAFF PRESENT: Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
Matt Kalmanson, Committee Counsel
Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
SB 364B - Public Hearing and Work Session
SCR 18 - Work Session
SCR 19A - Work Session
SB 717B - Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 248B - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
115A 003 Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:05 a.m.
SB 364B - PUBLIC HEARING
009 Chair Rosenbaum
013 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
028 Chair Rosenbaum
033 Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Bill Morrisette
045 Madeline Olson, Assistant Administrator, Office of Mental
Health & Addiction Services, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT B)
050 Anne Taylor, Consumer Survivor, Salem
059 Chair Rosenbaum
061 Rep. Buckley
115A 062 Chair Rosenbaum
SB 364B- WORK SESSION
064 MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 364B-B7
amendments dated 6/12/07.
067 VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion



068

075

078

SCR 19 - WORK SESSION

SCR 18A- WORK SESSION

087
089
093
098

104

106

SB 717B - PUBLIC HEARING

113
116
118
121

130

132

115A

SB 248B - WORK SESSION

141
159
170
283
286
308
329
331
334
359
364

116A

376

059
063
077
082
091
098

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 364B to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Berger

MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SCR 19 be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. RILEY will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 18A be sent to the
floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Rosenbaum

Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C - F)
Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
Chair Rosenbaum

Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11

Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Hunt

Sen. Monnes Anderson

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Greg Macpherson, State Representative, House District #38
(EXHIBITS G & H)

Rep. Thatcher

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Macpherson



SB 717B - PUBLIC HEARING

110
117
142
156
171
174
180
186
190
191
192

196
203

205

115B

115B

207
222
310

366

017
019

036
039
042
051
064
070
083
100
112
116
119
124
161
168
190
198

268

343

429
431

Rep. Berger

Rep. Macpherson

Rep. Berger

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Roblan

Rep. Macpherson

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:48 a.m.
Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 8:49 a.m.

MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 248B to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.
Rep. Thatcher

VOTE: 5-2-0
AYE: 5 - Berger, Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher

Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.
Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum

Tracy Klein, Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT I)
James Ronan, Founder, Oregon Coalition of Nurse Practitioners
(EXHIBIT J)

Shelda Holmes, Family Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT
K)

Rep. Berger

Klein

Rep. Buckley

Holmes

Chair Rosenbaum

Holmes

Ronan

Rep. Berger

Holmes

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Berger

Rep. Buckley

Rep. Berger

Rep. Roblan

Chair Rosenbaum

Holmes

Chair Rosenbaum

Susan King, Executive Director, Oregon Nurses
Association

Dr. Carol Howe, Director of Mid-Wifery Program, Oregon
Health & Science University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT L)
David Goldberg, Executive Director, Oregon Healthcare
Workforce Institute (EXHIBIT M)

Rep. Berger

Goldberg



436
443
116B 017
028
034
041
063
067
075
081
088
100
111
121
139
147
174

218

257
262
267
285
288
315
328
340
361
369
379
394
407

452

117A 036

063
069
082
087
091
092
094
098
150

209

Rep. Berger
Howe

Rep. Roblan
Howe

Rep. Roblan

King

Rep. Roblan

Goldberg

Rep. Buckley

Goldberg

Rep. Roblan

Goldberg

Chair Rosenbaum

Goldberg

Chair Rosenbaum

Pam Hellings, Professor Emerita, OHSU

Kate Pelosi, Legislative Liaison, American College of Nurse-
Midwives of Oregon (EXHIBIT N)

Patti Hanson, Practice Coordinator, OHSU Midwifery Clinical
Practice (EXHIBIT O)

Rep. Roblan

Hanson

Rep. Roblan

Hanson

Pelosi

Rep. Roblan

Hellings

Rep. Roblan

Hellings

Chair Rosenbaum

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
Association

John McCulley, Lobbyist, Oregon Psychiatric Association
(EXHIBIT P)

Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
Association

Rep. Buckley

McCulley

Rep. Buckley

Chair Rosenbaum

Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 10:11 a.m.

Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 10:30 a.m.
Chair Rosenbaum

Tracy Rutton, Lobbyist, Oregon Physical Therapy Association
Phil Donovan, Lobbyist, Oregon Association of Naturopathic
Physicians

Chair Rosenbaum

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:



Beckie Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon
(EXHIBIT Q)
211 Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:39 a.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

SB 364B, -B7 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 364B, written testimony, Madeline Olson, 2 pp

SB 717B, -B9 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 3 pp
SB 717B, -B11 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 2 pp
SB 717B, -B13 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 3 pp
SB 717B, written testimony, Joanna King, 2 pp

SB 248B, -B9 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 248B, -B10 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 717B, written testimony, Tracy Klein, 9 pp

SB 717B, Informational Packet, James Ronan, 28 pp

SB 717B, written testimony, Shelda Holmes, 4 pp

SB 717B, written testimony, Carol Howe, 2 pp

SB 717B, written testimony, David Goldberg, 21 pp

SB 717B, written testimony, Kate Pelosi, 9 pp

SB 717B, written testimony, Patti Hanson, 1 p

SB 717B, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p

SB 364B, written testimony, Beckie Child, 1 p
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