## **HOUSE COMMITTEE ON ELECTIONS, ETHICS AND RULES**

## TAPE LOG

June 19, 2007 Hearing Room E 8:00 AM Tapes 115 - 117

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Diane Rosenbaum, Chair Rep. Vicki Berger, Vice-Chair Rep. Peter Buckley, Vice-Chair Rep. Sal Esquivel Rep. Dave Hunt Rep. Arnie Roblan Bep. Kim Thatcher
	Rep. Kim Thatcher
OT A DE DDECENIT.	Em Chambridge Committee Administ

STAFF PRESENT:	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator
	Matt Kalmanson, Committee Counsel
	Shauna Parker, Committee Assistant

## **MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:**

SB 364B - Public Hearing and Work Session SCR 18 - Work Session SCR 19A - Work Session SB 717B - Public Hearing and Work Session SB 248B - Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
115A	003	Chair Rosenbaum opens the meeting at 8:05 a.m.
<u>SB 364B - PUB</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	009	Chair Rosenbaum
	013	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	028	Chair Rosenbaum
	033	Don Bishoff, Legislative Assistant, Office of Sen. Bill Morrisette
	045	Madeline Olson, Assistant Administrator, Office of Mental
		Health & Addiction Services, Department of Human Services
		(EXHIBIT B)
	050	Anne Taylor, Consumer Survivor, Salem
	059	Chair Rosenbaum
	061	Rep. Buckley
115A	062	Chair Rosenbaum
SB 364B- WOI	RK SESSION	
	064	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves to ADOPT SB 364B-B7 amendments dated 6/12/07.
	067	VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Rosenbaum, hearing no objection, declares the motion

		CARRIED.
	068	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 364B to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	075	<b>VOTE: 7-0-0</b>
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	078	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SCR 19 - W</u>	ORK SESSION	
	087	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	089	Chair Rosenbaum
	093	Rep. Berger
	098	MOTION: Rep. Berger moves SCR 19 be sent to the floor
		with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	104	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	107	<b>REP. RILEY will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	106	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SCR 18A- v</u>	VORK SESSION	
	113	Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
	116	Rep. Buckley
	118	Chair Rosenbaum
	121	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SCR 18A be sent to the
	120	floor with a BE ADOPTED recommendation.
	130	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
	132	<b>REP. ROSENBAUM will lead discussion on the floor.</b> Chair Rosenbaum
SD 717D D	UBLIC HEARING	Chan Rosenbaum
<u>5D /1/D - F</u>	141	Sandy Thiele-Cirka, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C - F)
	159	Chair Rosenbaum
	170	Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, State Senator, Senate District #25
	283	Chair Rosenbaum
	286	Sen. Peter Courtney, State Senator, Senate District #11
	308	Rep. Ron Maurer, State Representative, House District #3
115A	329	Chair Rosenbaum
	331	Rep. Hunt
	334	Sen. Monnes Anderson
	359	Rep. Buckley
	364	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 248B - V</u>	VORK SESSION	
	376	Rep. Greg Macpherson, State Representative, House District #38 (EXHIBITS G & H)
116A	059	Rep. Thatcher
	063	Rep. Macpherson
	077	Chair Rosenbaum
	082	Rep. Macpherson
	091	Rep. Buckley
	098	Rep. Macpherson

	110	Rep. Berger
	117	Rep. Macpherson
	142	Rep. Berger
	156	Rep. Macpherson
	171	Chair Rosenbaum
	174	Rep. Roblan
	180	Rep. Macpherson
	180	Chair Rosenbaum
	180	
	190	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 8:48 a.m.
	191 192	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 8:49 a.m.
	192	MOTION: Rep. Buckley moves SB 248B to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	196	Rep. Thatcher
	203	<b>VOTE: 5-2-0</b>
		AYE: 5 - Berger, Buckley, Hunt, Roblan, Rosenbaum
		NAY: 2 - Esquivel, Thatcher
		Chair Rosenbaum declares the motion CARRIED.
		<b>REP. MACPHERSON will lead discussion on the floor.</b>
	205	Chair Rosenbaum
<u>SB 717B - PU</u>	J <b>BLIC HEARING</b>	
	207	Chair Rosenbaum
	222	Tracy Klein, Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT I)
	310	James Ronan, Founder, Oregon Coalition of Nurse Practitioners
	266	(EXHIBIT J) Shalda Halmag, Family Nyraa Droatition or Dortland (EXHIDIT
	366	Shelda Holmes, Family Nurse Practitioner, Portland (EXHIBIT
115B	017	K) Rep. Berger
1150	019	Klein
115B	036	Rep. Buckley
1102	039	Holmes
	042	Chair Rosenbaum
	051	Holmes
	064	Ronan
	070	Rep. Berger
	083	Holmes
	100	Rep. Buckley
	112	Rep. Berger
	116	Rep. Buckley
	119	Rep. Berger
	124	Rep. Roblan
	161	Chair Rosenbaum
	168	Holmes
	190	Chair Rosenbaum
	198	Susan King, Executive Director, Oregon Nurses
		Association
	268	Dr. Carol Howe, Director of Mid-Wifery Program, Oregon Health & Science University (OHSU) (EXHIBIT L)
	343	David Goldberg, Executive Director, Oregon Healthcare Workforce Institute (EXHIBIT M)
	429	Rep. Berger
	431	Goldberg

	436	Rep. Berger
	443	Howe
116B	017	Rep. Roblan
	028	Howe
	034	Rep. Roblan
	041	King
	063	Rep. Roblan
	067	Goldberg
	075	Rep. Buckley
	081	Goldberg
	088	Rep. Roblan
	100	Goldberg
	111	Chair Rosenbaum
	121	Goldberg
	139	Chair Rosenbaum
	147	Pam Hellings, Professor Emerita, OHSU
	174	Kate Pelosi, Legislative Liaison, American College of Nurse-
		Midwives of Oregon (EXHIBIT N)
	218	Patti Hanson, Practice Coordinator, OHSU Midwifery Clinical
		Practice (EXHIBIT O)
	257	Rep. Roblan
	262	Hanson
	267	Rep. Roblan
	285	Hanson
	288	Pelosi
	315	Rep. Roblan
	328	Hellings
	340	Rep. Roblan
	361	Hellings
	369	Chair Rosenbaum
	379	Rep. Buckley
	394	Chair Rosenbaum
	407	Jim Thompson, Executive Director, Oregon State Pharmacy
		Association
	452	John McCulley, Lobbyist, Oregon Psychiatric Association
		(EXHIBIT P)
117A	036	Claudia Black, Director of Government Affairs, Oregon Medical
	0.62	Association
	063	Rep. Buckley
	069	McCulley
	082	Rep. Buckley
	087	Chair Rosenbaum
	091	Chair Rosenbaum recesses the meeting at 10:11 a.m.
	092	Chair Rosenbaum reconvenes the meeting at 10:30 a.m.
	094	Chair Rosenbaum
	098	Tracy Rutton, Lobbyist, Oregon Physical Therapy Association
	150	Phil Donovan, Lobbyist, Oregon Association of Naturopathic Physicians
	209	Chair Rosenbaum

The following written testimony was submitted for the record without public testimony:

Beckie Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon **(EXHIBIT Q)** Chair Rosenbaum adjourns the meeting at 10:39 a.m.

211

## **EXHIBIT SUMMARY**

- A. SB 364B, -B7 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 364B, written testimony, Madeline Olson, 2 pp
- C. SB 717B, -B9 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 3 pp
- D. SB 717B, -B11 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 2 pp
- E. SB 717B, -B13 amendments, Sen. Laurie Monnes Anderson, 3 pp
- F. SB 717B, written testimony, Joanna King, 2 pp
- G. SB 248B, -B9 amendments, staff, 1 p
- H. SB 248B, -B10 amendments, staff, 1 p
- I. SB 717B, written testimony, Tracy Klein, 9 pp
- J. SB 717B, Informational Packet, James Ronan, 28 pp
- K. SB 717B, written testimony, Shelda Holmes, 4 pp
- L. SB 717B, written testimony, Carol Howe, 2 pp
- M. SB 717B, written testimony, David Goldberg, 21 pp
- N. SB 717B, written testimony, Kate Pelosi, 9 pp
- O. SB 717B, written testimony, Patti Hanson, 1 p
- P. SB 717B, written testimony, John McCulley, 1 p
- Q. SB 364B, written testimony, Beckie Child, 1 p